The Board of Directors of PT Bank Muamalat Indonesia Tbk ("Company") hereby announces that the Company has 
held an Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders ("Meeting") with the following information:

The number of shareholders and/or proxies of the shareholders present at the Meeting 8.697.173.542 (eight 
billion six hundred and ninety-seven million one hundred and seventy-three thousand five hundred and forty-two) 
shares or 85.2020686%  (eighty-five point two zero two zero six eight six percent)  of the total shares of class A 
and class B with valid voting rights that have been issued by the Company, however after the Meeting was 
opened until before entering the voting for the First Meeting Agenda, there are still additional shareholder and/or 
the proxies of the shareholders present at the Meeting to be totaled Meeting 8.697.188.957 (eight billion six 
hundred and ninety-seven million one hundred and eighty-eight thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven) shares 
or 85.2022196%  (eighty-five point two zero two two one nine six percent) of the total number of shares of class 
A and class B with valid voting rights that have been issued by the Company totaling 10,207,702,335 (ten billion  
two hundred and seven million  seven hundred and two thousand  three hundred thirty-five) shares consisting of:

with due regard to the Register of Shareholders of the Company as of 5 August 2021 until 4:00 pm WIT. So 
therefore the quorum required under Article 41 paragraph 1 and Article 42 of the Regulation of Financial Sevices 
Authority (“POJK”) No.

[...]

Meanwhile, in the Fourth Agenda, there were no shareholders who submitting questions or delivering 
opinion/suggestion.

Decision-making mechanism in the meeting conducted by deliberation. However, if no agreement is reached, 
then the decision in a meeting conducted by open ballot (voting).

The class A shares in the number of 826,649,175 (eight hundred and twenty six million six hundred and forty 
nine thousand  one hundred seventy five) shares; and
The class B shares in the number of 9,381,053,160 (nine billion three hundred and eighty one million fifty 
three thousand one hundred sixty) shares,

8.166.850.537 shares or 93.9023523 % of the shares present.

530.323.005 shares or 6.0976477 % of the shares present. 

0 shares or 0% of the shares present.
Pursuant to Article 11 paragraph 11 of the Article of Association, therefore the total number of shares agree

[...]

of Association into a notarial deed and to propose approval request and conveying information of 
amendment of the Articles of Association to the authorized party/official and in connection with it to do all 
everything necessary in accordance with the prevailing regulations.

A number of 826,649,175 (eight hundred and twenty-six million six hundred forty-nine thousand one 
hundred and seventy-five) Shares of A series with each nominal value of IDR200,- (two hundred 
Rupiah) or entirely nominal value of IDR165,329,835,000,- (one hundred sixty-five billion three hundred 
twenty-nine million eight hundred and thirty-five thousand Rupiah);
A  number  of  42,346,701,650  (forty-two billion three hundred forty-six million  seven  hundred  one  
thousand six hundred and fifty) Share of B series with  each  nominal  value  of  IDR100,- (one hundred 
Rupiah) or entirely nominal value IDR4,234,670,165,000,-  (four  trillion  two hundred and thirty-four 
billion six hundred seventy million one hundred and sixty-five thousand Rupiah);

[...]

a nominal value of IDR30 (Thirty Rupiah) per share, with the exercise price of IDR30 (Thirty Rupiah) 
per share. Therefore, if the new shares are taken entirely by the Shareholders of the Company, the 
issued and fully paid-up capital of the Company will increase from 10.207.702.335 (ten billion two 
hundred and seven million seven hundred and two thousand three hundred thirty-five) shares or a total 
of IDR1.103.435.151.000,- (One Trillion One Hundred Three Billion Four Hundred Thirty-Five Million 
One Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Rupiah), to be at most 50.207.702.335 (Fifty Billion Two Hundred 
and Seven Million Seven Hundred and Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Five) Shares which 
consists of Series A, Series B, and Series C Shares, with the total value of IDR Rp2.303.435.151.000 
(Two Trillion Three Hundred and Three Billion Four Hundred Thirty-Five Million One Hundred Fifty-One 
Thousand Rupiah). 

Issuance of such new shares will be conducted by the issuance of Pre-emptive Rights to the